

No. 15-797

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BOBBY JAMES MOORE,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
TEXAS CRIMINAL COURT OF APPEALS

---

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

<i>Of Counsel:</i>	PAULETTE BROWN
DANIELLE SPINELLI	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL	AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
ARI J. SAVITZKY	321 North Clark Street
ROBBIE MANHAS	Chicago, IL 60654
	(312) 988-5000
	abapresident@americanbar.org

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. TEXAS’S STANDARDS FOR INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY CONTRADICT ESTABLISHED CLINICAL STANDARDS IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT.....	7
A. Texas’s <i>Briseno</i> Standard Contravenes Clinical Standards For Diagnosing In- tellectual Disability.....	7
B. Texas’s Non-Clinical Standard For De- termining Intellectual Disability Is Un- constitutional Under <i>Atkins</i> And <i>Hall</i> .....	16
II. TEXAS IS AN OUTLIER IN REFUSING TO PROVIDE THE PROTECTION OF <i>ATKINS</i> TO ALL PERSONS WITH INTELLECTUAL DIS- ABILITIES.....	18
A. Other States Have Rejected <i>Briseno</i> And Acknowledged That <i>Atkins</i> And <i>Hall</i> Require Using Clinical Standards For Intellectual Disability .....	19
B. Texas’s Approach Permits The Execu- tion Of Individuals Who Would Not Be Eligible For The Death Penalty Under Clinical Standards.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blonner v. State</i> , 127 P.3d 1135 (Okla. Crim. App. 2006).....	20
<i>Bowling v. Commonwealth</i> , 163 S.W.3d 361 (Ky. 2005).....	19
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015).....	13
<i>Chase v. State</i> , 171 So. 3d 463 (Miss. 2015) .....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Bracey</i> , 117 A.3d 270 (Pa. 2015) .....	21
<i>Ex parte Briseno</i> , 135 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Chester</i> , 2007 WL 602607 (Tex. Crim. App. Feb 28, 2007).....	23
<i>Ex parte Sosa</i> , 364 S.W.3d 889 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012).....	14, 17
<i>Ex parte Van Alstyne</i> , 239 S.W.3d 815 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007).....	11
<i>Gallo v. State</i> , 239 S.W.3d 757 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007).....	14
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	3
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holladay v. Allen</i> , 555 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	20, 22
<i>Holladay v. Campbell</i> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 1324 (N.D. Ala. 2006) .....	23, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hughes v. Epps</i> , 694 F. Supp. 2d 533 (N.D. Miss. 2010) .....	23, 27
<i>Lambert v. State</i> , 126 P.3d 646 (Okla. Crim. App. 2005).....	22
<i>Lizcano v. State</i> , 2010 WL 1817772 (Tex. Crim. App. May 5, 2010) .....	15, 24, 25
<i>Nicholson v. Branker</i> , 739 F. Supp. 2d 839 (E.D.N.C. 2010).....	27
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 664 F.3d 1151 (8th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Sasser v. Hobbs</i> , 735 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	22
<i>State v. White</i> , 885 N.E.2d 905 (Ohio 2008).....	20, 22
<i>Thomas v. Allen</i> , 607 F.3d 749 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	22
<i>United States v. Candelario-Santana</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D.P.R. 2013).....	21
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 611 F. Supp. 2d 472 (D. Md. 2009) .....	20
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , 2014 WL 1516147 (W.D. Tenn. Jan. 28, 2014).....	21
<i>United States v. Webster</i> , 421 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 2016 WL 1060245 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2016).....	20
<i>Van Tran v. Colson</i> , 764 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	20, 21, 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Van Tran v. State</i> , 2006 WL 3327828 (Tenn. Crim. App. Nov. 9, 2006).....	21
<i>Wiley v. Epps</i> , 668 F. Supp. 2d 848 (N.D. Miss. 2009) .....	25
<i>Wiley v. Epps</i> , 625 F.3d 199 (5th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Wilson v. Quarterman</i> , 2009 WL 900807 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2009).....	26, 27
<i>Wilson v. Thaler</i> , 450 F. App'x 369 (5th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Ybarra v. State</i> , 247 P.3d 269 (Nev. 2011).....	19

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 3596(c).....	20
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 4209(d)(3)(d)(1).....	19
Idaho Code § 19-2515A(1)(a).....	19
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 532.130(2) .....	19
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 565.030(6).....	19
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-2005(a)(1)(b) .....	19
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 174.098(7).....	19
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 701.10b(A)(2) .....	19
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-264.3:1.1(B)(2).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Association on Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities, <i>Intellectual Disability: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports</i> (11th ed. 2010) .....	8, 9, 10, 13, 14
American Association on Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities, <i>User's Guide: Intellectual Disability: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports</i> (2012) .....	14
American Association on Mental Retardation, <i>Mental Retardation: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports</i> (9th ed. 1992) .....	7, 9, 10
American Association on Mental Retardation, <i>Mental Retardation: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports</i> (10th ed. 2002) .....	9
American Bar Association, <i>Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in State Death Penalty Systems: The Texas Capital Punishment Assessment Report</i> (Sept. 2013), available at <a href="http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/death_penalty_moratorium/tx_complete_report.authcheckdam.pdf">http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/death_penalty_moratorium/tx_complete_report.authcheckdam.pdf</a> .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
American Bar Association, <i>State Death Penalty Assessments</i> , available at <a href="http://www.americanbar.org/groups/crsj/projects/death_penalty_due_process_review_project/state_death_penalty_assessments.html">http://www.americanbar.org/groups/crsj/projects/death_penalty_due_process_review_project/state_death_penalty_assessments.html</a> (last visited Aug. 4, 2016).....	4
American Bar Association House of Delegates Recommendation 110 (adopted 1989), available at <a href="http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/directories/policy/1989_my_110.authcheckdam.pdf">http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/directories/policy/1989_my_110.authcheckdam.pdf</a> .....	2
American Bar Association House of Delegates Recommendation 122A (adopted 2006), available at <a href="http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/directories/policy/2006_am_122a.authcheckdam.pdf">http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/directories/policy/2006_am_122a.authcheckdam.pdf</a> .....	3
American Bar Association Section of Individual Rights and Responsibilities, <i>Death Without Justice: A Guide for Examining the Administration of the Death Penalty in the United States</i> (June 2001), available at <a href="http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/migrated/2011_build/death_penalty_moratorium/protocols2001.authcheckdam.pdf">www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/migrated/2011_build/death_penalty_moratorium/protocols2001.authcheckdam.pdf</a> .....	2, 3



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (4th ed. 1994).....	15
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (5th ed. 2013).....	8, 9, 12, 15
Blume, John H., et al., <i>A Tale of Two (and Possibly Three) Atkins: Intellectual Disability and Capital Punishment Twelve Years After the Supreme Court's Creation of A Categorical Bar</i> , 23 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 393 (2014) .....	15
Ellis, James W., <i>Mental Retardation and the Death Penalty: A Guide to State Legislative Issues</i> , 27 Mental & Physical Disability L. Rep. 11 (2003).....	3, 11
Fowler, Anne E., <i>Language Abilities in Children with Down Syndrome</i> , in <i>Children with Down Syndrome: A Developmental Perspective</i> 302 (Dante Cicchetti & Marjorie Beeghly eds., 1990) .....	12
Kamhi, Alan G., and Judith R. Johnston, <i>Towards an Understanding of Retarded Children's Linguistic Deficiencies</i> , 25 J. Speech & Hr'g Res. 435 (1982) .....	12
Liptak, Adam, <i>Date Missed, Court Rebuffs Low-I.Q. Man Facing Death</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 17, 2005, at A14 .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Richardson, Stephen A., et al., <i>Patterns of Leisure Activities of Young Adults with Mild Mental Retardation</i> , 97 Am. J. Mental Retardation 431 (1993) .....	12
Sodian, Beate, & Uta Frith, <i>Deception and Sabotage in Autistic, Retarded and Normal Children</i> , 33 J. Child. Psychol. & Psychiatry 591 (1992).....	13
Tobolowsky, Peggy M., <i>A Different Path Taken: Texas Capital Offenders' Post-Atkins Claims of Mental Retardation</i> , 39 Hastings Const. L.Q. 1 (2011).....	19
Tobolowsky, Peggy M., <i>Atkins Aftermath: Identifying Mentally Retarded Offenders and Excluding Them from Execution</i> , 30 J. Legis. 77 (2003).....	19
